
N O T I C E
OF

MEETING
MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 30TH AUGUST, 2017
at

7.00 pm
in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD, 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

COUNCILLOR DAVID BURBAGE (CHAIRMAN)
COUNCILLOR DEREK WILSON (VICE-CHAIRMAN)
COUNILLORS CLIVE BULLOCK, MAUREEN HUNT, RICHARD KELLAWAY, 
PHILIP LOVE (DEPUTY LEAD MEMBER - MAIDENHEAD REGENERATION AND 
MAIDENHEAD), DEREK SHARP, ADAM SMITH AND CLAIRE STRETTON 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS PAUL BRIMACOMBE, CARWYN COX, JUDITH DIMENT, GEOFF HILL, 
MOHAMMED ILYAS, MARION MILLS, MJ SAUNDERS AND HARI SHARMA

Karen Shepherd
Democratic Services Manager

Issued: Monday, 21 August 2017

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting.

The agenda is available on the Council’s web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk – if you are viewing this on 
the website and there are appendices you are unable to access, please contact the

Panel Administrator Shilpa Manek 01628 796310, or democratic.services@rbwm.gov.uk

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly by 
the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Congregate in the Town Hall Car 
Park, Park Street, Maidenhead (immediately adjacent to the Town Hall) and do not re-enter the building until told to do so 
by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings – The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings. This 
may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are 
acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be available for public viewing on the 
RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic Services or 
Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@rbwm.gov.uk


AGENDA

PART 1
ITEM SUBJECT WARD PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
To receive any apologies for absence.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
To receive any declarations of interest.

5 - 8

3.  MINUTES 
To confirm the part I minutes of the meeting of 2 August 2017.

9 - 12

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 
To consider the Borough Planning Managers report on planning 
applications received. 

Full details on all planning applications (including application 
forms, site plans, objections received, correspondence etc.) can 
be found by accessing the Planning Applications Public Access 
Module by selecting the following link. 
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/web/dc_public_apps.htm

13 - 94

5.  ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 
To consider the Appeals Decision Report and Planning Appeals 
Received.

95 - 100

6.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF 
PUBLIC 
To consider passing the following resolution:-

“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting whilst discussion takes place on item 7 on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Act"



PART II PRIVATE MEETING

ITEM SUBJECT WARD PAGE 
NO

7.  ENFORCEMENT REPORT - 16/50405/ENF - THE FLAT 
AT 123 POWNEY ROAD, MAIDENHEAD, BERKSHIRE, 
SL6 6EG 

To consider the above report.

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 1, 2, 5, 6, 7 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Governmet Act 
1972)

101 - 104

ii



This page is intentionally left blank



LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
 
In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act 
1985, each item on this report includes a list of Background Papers that have been 
relied 
on to a material extent in the formulation of the report and recommendation. 
The list of Backgro
[...]
ng representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 7



This page is intentionally left blank



i
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 2 August 2017
Author: Shilpa Manek

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL 

02.08.17

PRESENT: Councillors David Burbage (Chairman), Derek Wilson (Vice-Chairman), 
Clive Bullock, Judith Diment, Maureen Hunt, Mohammed Ilyas, Philip Love, 
Marion Mills and Claire Stretton.

Officers: Tony Carr (Traffic & Road Safety Manager), Paul Cross (Arboricultural 
Officer), Victoria Gibson (Development Management Team Manager), Mary Kilner 
(Head of Law and Governance), Antonia Liu and Shilpa Manek

Also Present: 

6 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence received from Councillors Kellaway, Sharp and Smith.

Councillors Diment, Ilyas and Mills substituting.

7 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Burbage declared an interest as he is a member of Bray Parish Council.

Councillor Ilyas declared an interest in item 5 as he is the Ward Councillor but had attended 
the meeting with an open mind.

Councillor Love declared a personal interest in item 4 as he lives close to the school but had 
attended the meeting with an open mind.

Councillor Wilson declared a personal interest in item 5 as he is a member of Bray Parish 
Council. Councillor Wilson had declared an interest at the Bray Parish Council Meeting.

8 MINUTES
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2017 be 
approved.

9 PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the order of business as detailed in the agenda be 
varied.

The Panel considered the Head of Planning’s report on planning applications and received 
updates in relation to a number of applications, following the publication of the agenda.

NB: *Updates were received in relation to planning applications marked with an asterisk.

*Item 1
16/03440/FULL

Piersburgh House
1 Woodfield Drive
Maidenhead
SL6 4NX

Construction of two detached dwellings (house A 
and B) and a new access onto Sandisplatt Road to 
serve
House B following demolition of 1 Woodfield Drive.

The Officers recommendation to refuse the
application was put forward by Councillor Love and 
seconded by Councillor Wilson. 

A Named Vote was carried out.

9

Agenda Item 3



ii
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 2 August 2017
Author: Shilpa Manek

Councillors Bullock, Diment, Ilyas, Love, Mills, Stretton 
and Wilson voted for the application to be refused. 
Councillors Burbage and Hunt voted against. 

The PANEL VOTED that the application be 
REFUSED as per the officer’s recommendation.

(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by Lawrence 
Haines, Objector and Paul Butt, Applicant Agent).

*Item 2
17/00812/FULL

National Sports 
Centre Bisham 
Village Bisham Abbey 
Marlow Road Bisham 
Marlow SL7 1RR

Erection of six retractable sports-lighting masts to 
serve the existing 3G artificial-grass pitch.

Councillor Stretton put forward a motion to refuse the 
Officer’s recommendation. This was seconded by 
Councillor Burbage. 

A Named Vote was carried out.

Councillors Burbage, Bullock and Stretton voted for 
refusal. Councillors Diment, Hunt, Ilyas, Love, Mills and 
Wilson voted against. The motion fell.

The Officers recommendation to permit the
application was put forward by Councillor Love and 
seconded by Councillor Wilson, subject to automatic 
retractable poles and lights. 

A Named Vote was carried out.

Councillors Diment, Hunt, Ilyas, Love, Mills and Wilson 
voted for approval and Councillors Burbage, Bullock 
and Stretton voted against approval.

The PANEL VOTED that the application be 
PERMITTED as per the officer’s recommendation.

(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by Jacqualine 
Guttfield, Objector, Councillor Alan Keene, Bisham 
Parish Council and Simon Millett, Applicant).

*Item 3
17/01220/FULL

Cox Green School 
Highfield Lane 
Maidenhead 
SL6 3AX

Two storey new build teaching block with ancillary 
works.

The Officers recommendation to permit the
application was put forward by Councillor Wilson and 
seconded by Councillor Burbage with sufficient 
changes to condition 10 to included thorough 
monitoring and more specific consultation with other 
users of the car parking and specific changes to 
Informative 6. 

A Named Vote was carried out.

Councillors Burbage, Diment, Hunt, Ilyas, Love, Mills, 
Stretton and Wilson voted for approval and Councillor 

10



iii
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 2 August 2017
Author: Shilpa Manek

Bullock abstained from voting.

The PANEL VOTED  that the application be 
PERMITTED as per the officer’s recommendation.

(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by Councillor Ian 
Harvey, Cox Green Parish Council and Ann-Marie Illes 
and Danuta Longworth-Krafft, Applicants).

Item 4
17/01321/FULL

Furze Platt Junior 
School Oaken Grove 
Maidenhead 
SL6 6HQ

Provision of additional main hall space.

The Officers recommendation to permit the
application was put forward by Councillor Love and 
seconded by Councillor Ilyas.

The PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY that the 
application be APPROVED, as per the officer’s 
recommendation.

Item 5
17/01387/FULL

Braywood CE First 
School Oakley Green 
Road 
Oakley Green 
Windsor 
SL4 4QF

Single storey modular extension to create a 
separate dining room and enlarged classroom.

The Officers recommendation to permit the
application was put forward by Councillor Burbage and 
seconded by Councillor Wilson.

The PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY that the 
application be APPROVED as per the officer’s 
recommendation.

*Item 6
17/01497/FULL

Forest Bridge School 
Chiltern Road 
Maidenhead 
SL6 1XA

Erection of two temporary single-storey modular 
buildings comprising five classrooms, one staff 
room and one study room to provide for an 
educational establishment until September 2019.

The Officers recommendation to permit the
application was put forward by Councillor Wilson and 
seconded by Councillor Love.

The PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY that the 
application be APPROVED as per the officer’s 
recommendation.

(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by Mr Graham 
Sadd, Applicant).

Item 7
TPO 005/2017

Bellman Hanger, 
Shurlock Row and 
Crockfords Cottage 
Shurlock Row

Councillor Hunt put forward the motion to move the officers 
recommendation, subject to modifications, A1 forward as is 
and W1 only for Oak Tress. This was seconded by Councillor 
Stretton.

The PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY that the TPO be 
APPROVED subject to changes proposed as per 
the officer’s recommendation.

(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by Mr Russel 

11



iv
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 2 August 2017
Author: Shilpa Manek

Taylor).

10 ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)
The Panel noted the appeal decisions. 

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, ended at 8.40 pm

Chairman…………………….

Date…………………………..

12



AGLIST

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD

Maidenhead Panel

30th August 2017

INDEX

APP = Approval

CLU = Certificate of Lawful Use

DD = Defer and Delegate

DLA = Defer Legal Agreement

PERM = Permit

PNR = Prior Approval Not Required

REF = Refusal

WA = Would Have Approved

WR = Would Have Refused

Item No. 1 Application No. 16/02340/LBC Recommendation WR Page No. 15

Location: Pappadums 3 Nicholsons Lane Maidenhead SL6 1HR

Proposal: Consent for replacement of glass conservatory with a three storey rear extension to create 2 x 1 No. bedroom 
flats and 1 No. studio flat with amendments to fenestration

Applicant: Mr Majeed Member Call-in: N/A Expiry Date: 5 October 2016
___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 2 Application No. 16/02350/FULL Recommendation WR Page No. 27

Location: Pappadums 3 Nicholsons Lane Maidenhead SL6 1HR

Proposal: Replacement of glass conservatory with a three storey rear extension to create 2 x 1 No. bedroom flats and 1 
No. studio flat with amendments to fenestration

Applicant: Mr Majeed Member Call-in: N/A Expiry Date: 27 September 2016
___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 3 Application No. 16/02352/FULL Recommendation WR Page No. 49

Location: Pappadums 3 Nicholsons Lane Maidenhead SL6 1HR

Proposal: Change of use of ground floor from commercial to 2x two bedroom apartments

Applicant: Mr Majeed Member Call-in: N/A Expiry Date: 5 October 2016
___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 4 Application No. 16/02354/LBC Recommendation WR Page No. 67

Location: Pappadums 3 Nicholsons Lane Maidenhead SL6 1HR

Proposal: Consent for change of use of ground floor from commercial to 2x two bedroom apartments

Applicant: Mr Majeed Member Call-in: N/A Expiry Date: 5 October 2016
___________________________________________________________________________________13

Agenda Item 4



AGLIST

Item No. 5 Application No. 17/01885/FULL Recommendation REF Page No. 79

Location: 157 - 159 Boyn Valley Road Maidenhead 

Proposal: Construction of 40 apartments, comprising of 1 and 2 bedrooms with ground level car parking following 
demolition of the existing building

Applicant:  Member Call-in: Cllr Stretton Expiry Date: 8 September 2017
___________________________________________________________________________________

Appeal Decision Report Page No.     95
Planning Appeals Received Page No.     98
Enforcement Report (Part II) Page No.     101

14



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

30 August 2017 Item:  1
Application 
No.:

16/02340/LBC

Location: Pappadums 3 Nicholsons Lane Maidenhead SL6 1HR 
Proposal: Consent for replacement of glass conservatory with a three storey rear extension to 

create 2 x 1 No. bedroom flats and 1 No. studio flat with amendments to fenestration
Applicant: Mr Majeed
Agent: Not Applicable
Parish/Ward: /Oldfield Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Julia Foster on 01628 683796 or at 
julia.foster@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

The proposal seeks consent for a three storey front extension above the existing first 
floor part balcony over the original stables courtyard to provide flats in this grade II listed 
building located within the conservation area. Although the ground floor plans show the 
conversion of the ground floor restaurant to two flats, this is the subject of separate 
applications; 16/02354/LBC and 16/02352/FULL. The full extent of the proposed 
extension is unclear due to inaccurate drawings and missing supporting information. 
Revised drawings were submitted on 23.12.2016 which are even more inaccurate than 
those originally submitted in August 2016. However, from the information submitted it is 
considered that the proposed alterations would be likely to cause ‘less than substantial 
harm’ (NPPF para 134) to this grade II listed building.

These listed building and planning applications were invalidated on 9th November 2016 
due to the inaccurate and incomplete submission. The applicant has appealed against 
non-determination of
[...]
.  Those considered to be on the margins of viability have been given a nil rate.  
Hence rates have been set at £0 charge for residential units within the Maidenhead AAP area.  

8. CONSULTATIONS CARRIED OUT

Comments from interested parties

17 occupiers were notified directly of the application.

The planning officer posted a notice advertising the application at the site in the week beginning 
10.08.2016 and the application was advertised in the Maidenhead & Windsor Advertiser on 
18.08.2016

No letters were received in relation to the application. 

Statutory consultees

Consultee Comment
Where in the 
report this is 
considered

Highways Recommends approval subject to conditions relating to 
the submission and implementation of details for a 
Construction Traffic Management Plan, refuse and 
recycling bin storage provision and secure cycle parking 
provision

6.22

Environmental 
Protection

No objection subject to conditions controlling emissions of 
noise, light, dust and smoke, and the treatment of any 
asbestos encountered during construction works.  

6.23

9. APPENDICES TO THIS REPORT

 Appendix A - Site location plan 
 Appendix B – plan drawings
 Appendix C – elevation drawings

10. REFUSAL REASONS RECOMMENDED 
38



CR;;
 1 Insufficiently accurate and comprehensive information has been submitted to the Local Planning 

Authority to describe the proposals or the significance of the heritage asset, and the application 
does not demonstrate adequately that the impact of the apparent proposed development would 
not be harmful to the significance of the Listed Building and to the character and appearance of 
the Conservation Area.  The development would therefore conflict with the terms and objectives 
of policies LB2, LB3, CA1 and CA2 of the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead Local 
Plan incorporating alterations June 2003, policy MTC4 of the Maidenhead Town Centre Area 
Action Plan 2011 and guidance contained within the NPPF 2012.

 2 The loss of and
[...]
   Although 
CIL is payable generally on retail and housing development in the Borough, not all types of 
development will need to pay it.  Levy rates are based on the financial viability of different types 
of development.  Those considered to be on the margins of viability have been given a nil rate.  
Hence rates have been set at £0 charge for residential units within the Maidenhead AAP area.  

8. CONSULTATIONS CARRIED OUT

Comments from interested parties

13 occupiers were notified directly of the application.

The planning officer posted a notice advertising the application at the site in the week beginning 
15.08.2016 and the application was advertised in the Maidenhead & Windsor Advertiser on 
25.08.2016

No letters were received in relation to the application. 

Statutory consultees

60



Consultee Comment
Where in the 
report this is 
considered

Highways Recommends approval subject to conditions relating to 
the submission and implementation of details for a 
Construction Traffic Management Plan, refuse and 
recycling bin storage provision and secure cycle parking 
provision

6.22

Environmental 
Protection

No comment received

9. APPENDICES TO THIS REPORT

 Appendix A - Site location plan 
 Appendix B – plan drawings
 Appendix C – elevation drawings

10. REFUSAL REASONS RECOMMENDED 

 1 Insufficiently accurate and comprehensive information has been submitted to the Local Planning 
Authority to describe the proposals or the significance of the heritage asset, and the application 
does not demonstrate adequately that the impact of the apparent proposed development would 
not be harmful to the significance of the Listed Building and to the character and appearance of 
the Conservation Area.  The development would therefore conflict with the terms and objectives 
of policies LB2, LB3, CA1 and CA2 of the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead Local 
Plan incorporating alterations June 2003, policy MTC4 of the Maidenhead Town Centre Area 
Action Plan 2011 
[...]
 planning objectives that would outweigh the loss.The proposed development is in 
conflict with the terms and objectives of policy MTC8 of the Maidenhead Town Centre Area 
Action Plan 201, and with guidance contained within the NPPF 2012.

 5 Unacceptable provision is indicated for levels of natural light and outlook for occupiers of the 
61



proposed units.  The scheme shows no provision for cycle parking, for refuse and recycling 
storage, for clothes drying or for amenity space for the residents of the proposed units, nor are 
adequate details supplied to demonstrate how the host building would be adapted to meet the 
normal requirements of the building regulations (such as sound insulation, fire retarding and 
escape details and ventilation).  The proposed development would conflict with the terms and 
objectives of policies H10, H11, T7, P4, NAP1 and NAP2 of the Royal Borough of Windsor and 
Maidenhead Local Plan incorporating alterations June 2003, policy MTC4 of the Maidenhead 
Town Centre Area Action Plan 2011 and guidance contained within the NPPF 2012.

62



Appendix A  

 

 

 

 

63



Appendix B  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

64



Appendix C  

 

 

 

 

65



This page is intentionally left blank



MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

30 August 2017 Item:  4
Application 
No.:

16/02354/LBC

Location: Pappadums 3 Nicholsons Lane Maidenhead SL6 1HR 
Proposal: Consent for change of use of ground floor from commercial to 2x two bedroom 

apartments
Applicant: Mr Majeed
Agent: Not Applicable
Parish/Ward: /Oldfield Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Julia Foster on 01628 683796 or at 
julia.foster@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

The proposal seeks consent for alterations to facilitate a change of use from restaurant to 
residential use (to two flats) of part of this grade II listed building which is located within 
the Maidenhead Town Centre Conservation Area. The full extent 
[...]
t which it possesses, but would instead cause less than substantial harm to the 
significance of the building.  No substantial public benefits which would be secured by the 
development have been identified or are apparent that would outweigh the harm.  The proposed 
works would conflict with the terms and objectives of  guidance contained within the NPPF 2012.

74



Appendix A  

 

 

 

 

75



Appendix B  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

76



Appendix C  

 

 

 

 

77



This page is intentionally left blank



MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

30 August 2017 Item:  5
Application 
No.:

17/01885/FULL

Location: 157 - 159 Boyn Valley Road Maidenhead  
Proposal: Construction of 40 apartments, comprising of 1 and 2 bedrooms with ground level car 

parking following demolition of the existing building
Applicant:  
Agent: Mr Paul Butt
Parish/Ward: Maidenhead Unparished/Boyn Hill Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Laura Ashton on 01628 685693 or at 
laura.ashton@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The proposed development due to its height and scale would have an unacceptable detrimental 
impact upon the established character of the area contrary to saved Local Plan policy H10, H11 
and DG1. Furthermore due to the scale of the building along with insufficient separation 
distances the proposed development would have a negative impact upon the amenity of 
neighbouring occupiers in the form of loss of privacy, increased sense of enclosure and 
overbearing impacts. The applicant has also failed to demonstrate that there would be no loss of 
daylight/sunlight to neighbouring properties as a result of the proposed scheme. Neighbouring 
occupiers to the rear would also experience noise and disturbance due to the close proximity of 
the proposed rear car parking area to their properties. Due to its harm to the amenity of 
neighbouring occupiers the proposed development is contrary to Saved Local 
[...]
ildings of mostly uniform height that are of an appearance typical of the 1930s. The houses to 
the rear along Clare Road are set on higher ground than the proposal site and comprise a mix of 
1930s semi-detached dwellings and Victorian terraced dwelling houses.  An industrial estate is 
located on the south side of Boyn Valley Road.  The site is located within a developed area of 
Maidenhead and is one of three examples of a commercial use being sandwiched between the 
residential land uses on the north side of Boyn Valley Road. The north side of Boyn Valley Road 
predominantly comprises residential land uses whereas commercial uses are located on the 
south side adjacent to the railway line. 

3.2 It is acknowledged that there is extant permission under planning application reference 
16/01630/FULL relating to 99-103 Boyn Valley Road. Planning permission was granted on the 
25th January 2017 for the erection of 45 x 1 and 2 bed apartments with basement and ground 
level car parking, following demolition of the existing commercial buildings on the site. These 
development proposals could soon form part of the established character of the area.

4. DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSAL AND ANY RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

4.1 The application proposes the demolition of the existing two storey industrial buildings on site and 
erection of 40 apartments comprising 14 x 2 bedroom units and 26 x 1 bed units.  27 off-street 
parking spaces are shown to be located across the frontage and to the rear of the building which 
will be accessed through a central access, in the form of an archway, leading to a rear car park.  
Bin and cycles store would be positioned in the north-west corner of the site.

4.2 There is no relevant planning history for the site.

5. MAIN POLICIES RELEVANT TO THE DECISION

Royal Borough Local Plan

5.1 The main strategic planning considerations applying to the site and the associated policies are:

Issue Local Plan 
Policy Compliance

Design in keeping with cha
[...]
iple 
objection to the redevelopment of this site to a residential land use. This is provided that there 
would be no adverse impacts associated with the redevelopment with particular emphasis on the 
character of the area, the amenities of neighbouring occupiers and on the highways network, 
which includes the consideration of car parking. 

Impact on Character of the Area

6.3 Whilst there is no objection to the general appearance of the building, particularly as the 
materials could be controlled by condition. There is however objection to the scale of the building 
proposed. The uniform roofline on Boyn Valley Road is, at present, a positive attribute when 
considering the established character of the area. The proposed development is considered to 
have a negative impact in this sense. The proposed building would dwarf the adjacent houses to 
the east and be taller than the dwellings to the rear on Clare Road even though they are set on 
higher land. Whilst the applicant has taken measures to reduce the bulk of the proposed building, 
it will still appear much larger than anything in its surroundings. The proposed building would 
appear cramped in its plot and over dominant within the streetscene. The scale of the proposed 
building is considered harmful in an area which is characterised by low rise commercial buildings 
and two storey dwelling houses. When considering the impact of the proposed development on 
the established character of the area it is recommended that this planning application is refused. 

6.4 The applicant makes reference to the approved development at 99-103 Boyn Valley Road. This 
is however 130 metres from the application site and, due to the curve of the road, does not form 
part of the streetscene in which the application site is located. Whilst each planning application 
should be clearly considered on its own merits, in any event the difference in height between the 
approved building and the adjacent dwellings is less pronounced th
[...]
ust 2017
Type: Refusal Appeal Type: Written Representation
Description: Construction of x4 2bed and x5 1bed flats with access to Braywick road and Greenfields 

following demolition of existing dwelling
Location: 23 Braywick Road And Land To The Rear Providing Access From Greenfields 

Maidenhead  
Appellant: Mrs Maire Buttimer c/o Agent: Mr Paul Dickinson Paul Dickinson And Associates Highway 

House Lower Froyle Hants GU34 4NB 

Ward:
Parish:
Appeal Ref.: 17/60073/NONDET Planning Ref.: 16/02354/LBC PIns Ref.: APP/T0355/Y/17/

3175201
Date Received: 20 July 2017 Comments Due: 24 August 2017
Type: Non-determination Appeal Type: Written Representation
Description: Consent for change of use of ground floor from commercial to 2x two bedroom apartments
Location: Pappadums 3 Nicholsons Lane Maidenhead SL6 1HR 
Appellant: Mr Safian Majeed 52 Braywick Road Maidenhead SL6 1DA 

Ward:
Parish:
Appeal Ref.: 17/60074/NONDET Planning Ref.: 16/02340/LBC PIns Ref.: APP/T0355/Y/17/

3175168
Date Received: 20 July 2017 Comments Due: 24 August 2017
Type: Non-determination Appeal Type: Written Representation
Description: Consent for replacement of glass conservatory with a three storey rear extension to create 2 

x 1 No. bedroom flats and 1 No. studio flat with amendments to fenestration
Location: Pappadums 3 Nicholsons Lane Maidenhead SL6 1HR 
Appellant: Mr Safian Majeed 52 Braywick Road Maidenhead SL6 1DA 

Ward:
Parish:
Appeal Ref.: 17/60075/NONDET Planning Ref.: 16/02352/FULL PIns Ref.: APP/T035/W/17

/3175196
Date Received: 20 July 2017 Comments Due: 24 August 2017
Type: Non-determination Appeal Type: Written Representation
Description: Change of use of ground floor from commercial to 2x two bedroom apartments
Location: Pappadums 3 Nicholsons Lane Maidenhead SL6 1HR 
Appellant: Mr Safian Majeed 52 Braywick Road Maidenhead SL6 1DA 

98

https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/
mailto:teame1@pins.gsi.gov.uk
mailto:teamp13@pins.gsi.gov.uk


99



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

101

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 5, 6, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	Declaring Interests at Meetings (Aug 2017)

	3 MINUTES
	4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)
	16_02340_item_1
	16-02340
	16_02350_item_2
	16-02350
	16-02350.
	16_02352_item_3
	16-02352
	16_02354_item_4
	16-02354
	17_01885_item_5
	17-01885

	5 ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)
	7 ENFORCEMENT REPORT - 16/50405/ENF - The Flat at 123 Powney Road, Maidenhead, Berkshire, SL6 6EG



Minutes of the meeting


i
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 30 August 2017
Author: Shilpa Manek

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL 

30.08.17

PRESENT: Councillors David Burbage (Chairman), Derek Wilson (Vice-Chairman), 
Clive Bullock, Maureen Hunt, Richard Kellaway, Philip Love, Derek Sharp, Adam Smith 
and Claire Stretton.

Officers: Tony Carr (Traffic & Road Safety Manager), Victoria Gibson (Development 
Management Team Manager), Victoria Goldberg (Senior Enforcement Officer), Mary 
Kilner (Head of Law and Governance) and Shilpa Manek

11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
No Apologies of Absence received.

12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Burbage, Kellaway, Love and Wilson declared a personal interest for items 1, 2, 3 
and 4 they are Members of PRoM and MTP but were attending with an open mind.

Councillors Hunt and Wilson declared that they knew a former Councillor, Alison Knight who 
was in the public gallery.

Councillor Stretton declared a personal interest as she is a Member of PRoM.

Councillor Wilson also declared a personal interest as the applicant for Items 1, 2, 3 and 4 
was a current Councillor’s close relative.

13 MINUTES
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 August 2017 
be approved.

14 PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)
The Panel considered the Head of Planning and Development’s report on planning
applications and received updates in relation to a number of applications, following the 
publication of the agenda.

NB: *Updates were received in relation to planning applications marked with an asterisk.

*Item 1
16/02340/LBC

Pappadums
3 Nicholsons Lane
Maidenhead
SL6 1HR

Consent for replacement of glass conservatory with a three 
storey rear extension to create 2 x 1 No. bedroom
flats and 1 No. studio flat with amendments to fenestration.

The Officers recommendation to refuse the
application was put forward by Councillor Kellaway and 
seconded by Councillor Smith. 

All Councillors (Councillors Burbage, Bullock, Hunt, 
Kellaway, Love, Sharp, Smith, Stretton and Wilson) voted 
that they would have refused the application. 

The PANEL UNANIMOUSLY VOTED that the 
application be REFUSED as per the officer’s 
recommendation.

(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by Mr Safian 



ii
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 30 August 2017
Author: Shilpa Manek

Majeed, Applicant).
Item 2
16/02350/FULL

Pappadums
3 Nicholsons Lane
Maidenhead
SL6 1HR

Replacement of glass conservatory with a three storey rear 
extension to create 2 x 1 No. bedroom flats and 1
No. studio flat with amendments to fenestration.

The Officers recommendation to refuse the
application was put forward by Councillor Stretton and 
seconded by Councillor Hunt. 

The PANEL UNANIMOUSLY VOTED that the 
application be REFUSED as per the officer’s 
recommendation.

(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by Mr Safian 
Majeed, Applicant).

*Item 3
16/02352/FULL

Pappadums
3 Nicholsons Lane
Maidenhead
SL6 1HR

Change of use of ground floor from commercial to 2x two 
bedroom apartments.

The Officers recommendation to refuse the
application was put forward by Councillor Hunt and 
seconded by Councillor Sharp. 

The PANEL UNANIMOUSLY VOTED that the 
application be REFUSED as per the officer’s 
recommendation.

((Speakers: The Panel was addressed by Mr Safian 
Majeed, Applicant).

*Item 4
16/02354/LBC

Pappadums
3 Nicholsons Lane
Maidenhead
SL6 1HR

Consent for change of use of ground floor from commercial 
to 2x two bedroom apartments.

The Officers recommendation to refuse the
application was put forward by Councillor Love and 
seconded by Councillor Stretton. 

The PANEL UNANIMOUSLY VOTED that the 
application be REFUSED as per the officer’s 
recommendation.

(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by Mr Safian 
Majeed, Applicant).

*Item 5
17/01885/FULL

157-159 Boyn Valley 
Road
Maidenhead

Construction of 40 apartments, comprising of 1 and 2 
bedrooms with ground level car parking following 
demolition of the existing building.

Councillor Love put forward a motion to refuse the Officer’s 
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Wilson.

The PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY that the 
application be DEFERRED FOR TWO CYCLES. This 
would allow time to further negotiate the following 
issues:

 Site Visit to be arranged for Panel Members;
 To allow the applicant the opportunity to make 

minor amendments to alleviate concerns and to 



iii
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 30 August 2017
Author: Shilpa Manek

reduce the profile and impact on neighbours 
and for better parking arrangements to be 
achieved.

 To allow for further information to be submitted 
regarding the overlooking and loss of light to 
habitable rooms and the difference between this 
application and the previously approved 
scheme at 99-103 Boyn Valley Road.

(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by Mr Paul Butt, 
Applicants Agent).

15 ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)
The Panel noted the appeal decisions.

16 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, ended at 8.28 pm

Chairman…………………….

Date…………………………..


